

## SCHEDULE 1

### AMENDMENTS, REPEALS AND REVOCATIONS

#### PART 1

##### Primary legislation

###### **Amendment of the Poisons Act 1972**

**3.—**(1) The Poisons Act 1972<sup>(1)</sup> is amended as follows.

(2) In section 9<sup>(2)</sup> (inspection and enforcement)—

(a) in subsection (1)—

(i) in paragraph (a), for “subsections (2) and (3) of section 20 of the Pharmacy Act 1954 (offences relating to certificates)” substitute “articles 20 and 29 of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007 (offences relating to the Register of Pharmacists and the Register of Pharmacy Technicians)”, and

(ii) for “such number of inspectors as the Privy Council may direct” substitute “inspectors”;

(b) in subsection (2), omit “, and every such appointment shall be subject to the approval of the Privy Council”;

(c) in subsection (3) omit “with the approval of the Privy Council”; and

(d) in subsection (4)(a), for the words “subsections (2) and (3) of section 20 of the Pharmacy Act 1954” substitute “articles 20 and 29 of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007”.

(3) In section 11<sup>(3)</sup> (interpretation), in subsection (2), for the definition of “pharmacist” substitute the following definition—

““pharmacist” means a person registered in Part 1 of the Register of Pharmacists maintained under article 10(1) of the Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians Order 2007;”.

---

(1) [1972 c.66](#).

(2) There are no relevant amendments to section 9.

(3) Section 11(2) has been amended by: the Local Government (Scotland) Act [1973 \(c.65\)](#), Schedule 24, paragraph 47; the Medical Act 1983, Schedule 5, paragraph 12; the Dentists Act 1984, Schedule 5, paragraph 4; the Local Government (Wales) Act [1994 \(c.19\)](#), Schedule 16, paragraph 39; the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act [1994 \(c.39\)](#), Schedule 13, paragraph 89; and [S.I. 1996/1496](#).